

3 EX CIVIL 79/25 DHARAM PAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LR Vs.  
SANJEEV KUMAR VINAYAK

**13.08.2025**

Present: Sh. Harshit Goyal, Ld. Counsel for DH (through VC).  
DH in person.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that possession is already received and execution is filed for mesne profit.

Perusal of petition reveals that DH is claiming mesne profit @ 7500/- w.e.f 05.06.2013 to 05.02.2025. However, DH who is present in the Court submits that he has already received possession on 25.05.2022.

In view thereof, let date of actual possession be filed on affidavit within 02 weeks.

Put up for further proceedings on **15.10.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: **13.08.2025** (GM)